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SAFETY INFORMATION
SAFETY WARNINGS
TO REDUCE THE RISK OF ELECTRIC SHOCK, DO NOT 
REMOVE THE COVER (OR BACK). 
NO USER-SERVICEABLE PARTS ARE INSIDE. REFER 
SERVICING TO QUALIFIED SERVICE PERSONNEL.
Refer to the table below for an explanation of symbols 
which may be on your Samsung product.

CAUTION
RISK OF ELECTRIC SHOCK. DO 

NOT OPEN.

This symbol indicates that high voltage is 
present inside. It is dangerous to make any 
kind of contact with any internal part of 
this product.
This symbol indicates that this product has 
included important literature concerning 
operation and maintenance.
Class II product : This symbol indicates 
that a safety connection to electrical earth 
(ground) is not required. 
If this symbol is not present on a product 
with a power cord, the product MUST have 
a reliable connection to protective earth 
(ground).
AC voltage : Rated voltage marked with 
this symbol is AC voltage.
DC voltage : Rated voltage marked with 
this symbol is DC voltage.
Caution. Consult Instructions for use : 
This symbol instructs the user to consult 
the user manual for further safety related 
information.

WARNING
• To reduce the risk of fire or electric shock, do not 

expose this appliance to rain or moisture.

CAUTION
• TO PREVENT ELECTRIC SHOCK, MATCH WIDE BLADE 

OF PLUG TO WIDE SLOT, FULLY INSERT.
• This apparatus shall always be connected to a AC 

outlet with a protective grounding connection.
• To disconnect the apparatus from the mains, the plug 

must be pulled out from the mains socket, therefore 
the mains plug shall be readily operable.

• Do not expose this apparatus to dripping or 
splashing. Do not put objects filled with liquids, such 
as vases, on the apparatus. 

• To turn this apparatus off completely, you must pull 
the power plug out of the wall socket. Consequently, 
the power plug must be easily and readily accessible 
at all times

PRECAUTIONS
1. Ensure that the AC power supply in your house 

complies with the power requirements listed on 
the identification sticker located on the bottom of 
your product. Install your product horizontally, on a 
suitable base (furniture), with enough space around 
it for ventilation (7~10 cm). Make sure the ventilation 
slots are not covered. Do not place the unit on 
amplifiers or other equipment which may become 
hot. This unit is designed for continuous use.  
To fully turn off the unit, disconnect the AC plug from 
the wall outlet. Unplug the unit if you intend to leave 
it unused for a long period of time.

2. During thunderstorms, disconnect the AC plug from 
the wall outlet. Voltage peaks due to lightning could 
damage the unit.

3. Do not expose the unit to direct sunlight or other 
heat sources. This could lead to overheating and 
cause the unit to malfunction.

4. Protect the product from moisture (i.e. vases), 
and excess heat (e.g. a fireplace) or equipment 
creating strong magnetic or electric fields. Unplug 
the power cable from the AC wall socket if the 
unit malfunctions. Your product is not intended 
for industrial use. It is for personal use only. 
Condensation may occur if your product has been 
stored in cold temperatures. If transporting the unit 
during the winter, wait approximately 2 hours until 
the unit has reached room temperature before using.

5. The battery used with this product contains 
chemicals that are harmful to the environment. Do 
not dispose of the battery in the general household 
trash. Do not expose the battery to excess heat, direct 
sunlight, or fire. Do not short circuit, disassemble, or 
overheat the battery.  
CAUTION : Danger of explosion if the battery is 
replaced incorrectly. Replace only with the same or 
equivalent type.

English



ENG - 3

01 CHECKING THE 
COMPONENTS

Soundbar Main Unit / Soundbar Remote Control / 
Batteries / Subwoofer / Surround Speaker x2 / Power 
Cord X 4 (Subwoofer, Surround Speaker, Soundbar) 
/ HDMI Cable / Wall Mount Guide / Holder-Screw X 
2 / Screw (M4 x L10) X 2 / Bracket-Wall Mount X 2 / 
Rubber-Foot X 4

NOTE
• For more information about the power supply and 

power consumption, refer to the label attached to the 
product. (Label: Rear of the Soundbar Main Unit)

• To purchase additional components or optional 
cables, contact a Samsung Service Centre or 
Samsung Customer Care.

02 PRODUCT OVERVIEW
Top Panel of the Soundbar

Volume

1 2

Display

1  (Multi Function) Button
In standby mode, press the  (Multi Function) 
button to turn on the Soundbar.
Press the  (Multi Function) button to change 
the input source.

2  (Mic On/Off) Button
Press the button to turn the microphone on or 
off.
When the microphone is off, the LED indicator 
will glow red.

Bottom Panel of the Soundbar

DIGITAL AUDIO IN
(OPTICAL)

HDMI TO TV
(eARC/ARC)

HDMI 1

HDMI 2

SERVICE

HDMI TO TV
(eARC/ARC)

HDMI 1

HDMI 2

DIGITAL AUDIO IN
(OPTICAL)

SERVICE

DIGITAL AUDIO IN
(OPTICAL)

HDMI TO TV
(eARC/ARC)

HDMI 1

HDMI 2

SERVICE

HDMI TO TV
(eARC/ARC)

HDMI 1

HDMI 2

DIGITAL AUDIO IN
(OPTICAL)

SERVICE

DIGITAL AUDIO IN
(OPTICAL)

HDMI TO TV
(eARC/ARC)

HDMI 1

HDMI 2

SERVICE

HDMI TO TV
(eARC/ARC)

HDMI 1

HDMI 2

DIGITAL AUDIO IN
(OPTICAL)

SERVICE

DIGITAL AUDIO IN
(OPTICAL)

HDMI TO TV
(eARC/ARC)

HDMI 1

HDMI 2

SERVICE

HDMI TO TV
(eARC/ARC)

HDMI 1

HDMI 2

DIGITAL AUDIO IN
(OPTICAL)

SERVICE

DIGITAL AUDIO IN
(OPTICAL)

HDMI TO TV
(eARC/ARC)

HDMI 1

HDMI 2

SERVICE

HDMI TO TV
(eARC/ARC)

HDMI 1

HDMI 2

DIGITAL AUDIO IN
(OPTICAL)

SERVICE

5
4

3

2

1

1 DIGITAL AUDIO IN (OPTICAL)
Connect to the digital (optical) output of an 
external device.

2 SERVICE
Connect a USB storage device to upgrade the 
product’s software.

3 HDMI 1 / HDMI 2
Inputs digital video and audio signals 
simultaneously using an HDMI cable.  
Connect to the HDMI output of an external 
device.

4 HDMI TO TV (eARC/ARC)
Connect to the HDMI jack on a TV.

5 POWER
Connect the Soundbar’s AC power cable.

03 CONNECTING THE 
SOUNDBAR

Connecting the power and units

PO
W

ER

PO
W

ER

DIGITAL AUDIO IN
(OPTICAL)

HDMI TO TV
(eARC/ARC)

HDMI 1

HDMI 2

SERVICE

POWER Bottom of the 
Soundbar Main Unit

HDMI IN 1

HDMI IN 2

ID SET
(WOOFER, REAR)

POWER

NETWORK

SERVICE

DIGITAL AUDIO IN
(OPTICAL)

HDMI TO TV
(eARC/ARC)

HDMI 1

HDMI 2

ID SET
HDMI IN 1

HDMI IN 2

SERVICE

DIGITAL AUDIO IN
(OPTICAL)

HDMI TO TV
(eARC/ARC)

HDMI 1

HDMI IN 1

HDMI IN 2

ID SET
(WOOFER, REAR)

POWER

NETWORK

SERVICE

DIGITAL AUDIO IN
(OPTICAL)

HDMI TO TV
(eARC/ARC)

HDMI 1

HDMI 2

ID SET
HDMI IN 1

HDMI IN 2

SERVICE

DIGITAL AUDIO IN
(OPTICAL)

HDMI TO TV
(eARC/ARC)

HDMI 1

Blue Blinks

Rear of 
Subwoofer

Bottoms of the Left and 
Right Surround Speakers

• The LINK LED indicator stops blinking and glows a 
solid blue when a connection is established between 
the Soundbar and the Subwoofer, surround speakers.
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Using the Surround speaker mode
An optimal surround sound may be delivered depending 
on the position of the surround speaker.
For more information, refer to the speaker section of the 
Full manual.

04 USING A WIRED 
CONNECTION

1 HDMI Cable

2
Optical Cable  
(not supplied)

HDMI IN
(ARC)

HDMI OUT

DIGITAL AUDIO IN
(OPTICAL)

HDMI TO TV
(eARC/ARC)

HDMI 2

HDMI 1

1

1

Connecting using an HDMI Cable  
(External Device (HDMI 1 or HDMI 2) / TV ARC/eARC)

OPTICAL OUT

DIGITAL AUDIO IN
(OPTICAL)

HDMI 1

HDMI 2

2

Connecting using an Optical Cable (D.IN)

NOTE
• When the TV sound is not output, press the  (Multi 

Function) button at the top of the Soundbar or the 
 (Source) button on the remote control to select 

the “D.IN” mode. The screen displays “D.IN” and “TV 
ARC/eARC” in sequence, and TV sound is played.

• The recommended cable is a Premium High Speed 
HDMI Cable with Ethernet certified by HDMI.org.

• When you use an optical cable and the terminals 
have covers, be sure to remove the covers.

Using the Q-Symphony Function
When the Soundbar connects to a Samsung TV that 
supports the Q-Symphony function you can play the 
sound simultaneously through the Soundbar and the TV. 
If you use the Q-Symphony function, the surround sound 
played on the TV allows you to enjoy a richer, more 
three-dimensional surround sound effect.
When the Soundbar is connected “TV+Soundbar” menu 
appears on the TV.
(Settings (   ) → All Settings (   ) → Sound → Sound 
Output)

Using the SpaceFit Sound
This function analyzes the user’s listening space with the 
Soundbar’s microphone and provide optimal sound for 
the space. Sound optimization proceeds automatically.

05 USING A WIRELESS 
CONNECTION

Connecting via Bluetooth

OR OR

PAIR

Top of the Soundbar

5 sec

BT PAIRING

What is the difference between BT READY and BT 
PAIRING?
• BT READY : In this mode, you can reconnect any 

Samsung TV or mobile device that was connected 
before.

• BT PAIRING : In this mode, you can connect a new 
device to the Soundbar.  
(Press the  PAIR button on the Soundbar remote 
control or press and hold the  (Mic On/Off) button 
on the top of the Soundbar for more than 5 seconds 
while the Soundbar is in “BT” mode.)

NOTE
• If asked for a PIN code when connecting a Bluetooth 

device, enter <0000>.

Connecting via Wi-Fi (Wireless 
Network)
• To connect a Soundbar to a mobile device via a 

wireless network (Wi-Fi), the SmartThings app is 
required.

1. Connect your mobile device (smartphone, tablet, etc.) 
to the Wi-Fi network the TV is connected to.

2. Install and launch the SmartThings app on your 
mobile device (smartphone, tablet, etc.).

3. Follow the instructions in the app screen on the 
mobile device to connect the Soundbar to your Wi-Fi 
network.
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06 TROUBLESHOOTING
Before seeking assistance, check the following.

Soundbar does not turn on.
• Check whether the power cord of the Soundbar is 

correctly inserted into the outlet.

When the subwoofer or surround sound speakers are 
not automatically connected
1. Turn off the Soundbar main unit.
2. Press and hold ID SET on the rear of the subwoofer 

and surround speakers for at least 5 seconds.

Rear of Subwoofer "Blinking blue fast"

5 sec

Rear of the Left and Right 
Surround Speakers

"Blinking blue fast"

5 sec

3. Press the Up button on the remote control for 
5 seconds.

SOU
ND

MODE

PAIR

5 sec ID SET

4. Check if the LINK LED is solid blue (connection 
complete).
• The LINK LED indicator stops blinking and glows 

a solid blue when a connection is established 
between the Soundbar and the Subwoofer, 
surround speakers.

Soundbar works erratically.
• After removing the power cord, insert it again.
• Try again after initialising the product.
• If there is no signal, the Soundbar automatically 

turns off after a certain period of time. Turn on the 
power.

Remote control does not work
• Point the remote directly at the soundbar.
• Replace the batteries with new ones.

The Soundbar indicator turns solid red.
• The microphone is turned off.  

Turn on the microphone.

Sound is not output from the soundbar.
• The volume of the Soundbar is too low or muted. 

Adjust the volume.
• When any external device (STB, Bluetooth device, 

mobile device, etc.) is connected, adjust the 
volume of the external device. 

• For sound output of the TV, select Soundbar. 
(Samsung TV: Home (   ) → Menu → Settings (   ) 
→ All Settings (   ) → Sound → Sound Output → 
Select Soundbar)

• Remove the cable from the Soundbar and then 
reconnect it.

Sound is not output from the subwoofer or the 
surround speakers.
• Check whether the LED on the rear of the 

Subwoofer and Surround Speakers lights in blue. 
Reconnect it when the blue LED blinks or the red 
LED lights.

If the TV is not connected via HDMI TO TV (eARC/ARC)
• Check whether the HDMI cable is correctly 

connected to the ARC terminal.
• Connection may not be possible due to the 

connected external device (set-top box, game 
console, etc.). Directly connect the Soundbar.

• HDMI-CEC may not be activated on the TV. Turn on 
the CEC on the TV menu. (Samsung TV: Home (   ) 
→ Menu → Settings (   ) → All Settings (   ) → 
Connection → External Device Manager → Anynet+ 
(HDMI-CEC) ON)

Soundbar will not connect via Bluetooth.
• When connecting a new device, switch to “BT 

PAIRING” for connection. (Press the  PAIR button 
on the remote control or press the  (Mic On/Off) 
button on the body for at least 5 seconds.)

• Reconnect it after removing the Bluetooth 
speaker list on the device to connect. (Samsung 
TV: Home (   ) → Menu → Settings (   ) → 
All Settings (   ) → Sound → Sound Output → 
Bluetooth Speaker List)
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Sound drops out when connected via Bluetooth.
• Some devices can cause radio interference if 

they are located too close to the Soundbar. e. g. 
microwaves, wireless routers, etc.

• If your device that is connected via Bluetooth 
moves too far away from the soundbar, it may 
cause the sound to drop out. Move the device 
closer to the soundbar.

• If a part of your body is in contact with the 
Bluetooth transceiver or the product is installed on 
metal furniture, the sound may drop out. Check the 
installation environment and conditions for use.

Soundbar will not connect to Wi-Fi.
• Make sure the wireless router is turned on and 

then reconnect the wireless router after rebooting.
• The soundbar will not connect if the wireless signal 

is too weak. Try moving the router closer to the 
soundbar, or eliminating any obstacles that are 
between the soundbar and the router, if possible.

The soundbar does not turn on automatically with 
the TV.
• When you turn off the Soundbar while watching TV, 

power synchronization with the TV is disabled. First 
turn off the TV.

07 LICENCE

Dolby, Dolby Atmos, and the double-D symbol are 
registered trademarks of Dolby Laboratories Licensing 
Corporation. Manufactured under license from Dolby 
Laboratories. Confidential unpublished works.  
Copyright © 2012-2021 Dolby Laboratories. All rights 
reserved.

For DTS patents, see http://patents.dts.com. 
Manufactured under license from DTS, Inc. (for 
companies headquartered in the U.S./Japan/Taiwan) 
or under license from DTS Licensing Limited (for all 
other companies). DTS, DTS:X, and the DTS:X logo are 
registered trademarks or trademarks of DTS, Inc. in 
the United States and other countries. © 2021 DTS, Inc. 
ALL RIGHTS RESERVED.

The terms HDMI, HDMI High-Definition Multimedia 
Interface, HDMI Trade dress and the HDMI Logos 
are trademarks or registered trademarks of HDMI 
Licensing Administrator, Inc.

• Use your phone, tablet or computer as a remote control 
for Spotify. Go to spotify.com/connect to learn how

• The Spotify Software is subject to third party licenses 
found here: https://www.spotify.com/connect/third-
party-licenses.

To send inquiries and requests for questions regarding 
open sources, contact Samsung Open Source  
(http://opensource.samsung.com) 

• Apple, Airplay, iPhone, iPad, and Mac are 
trademarks of Apple Inc., registered in the U.S. and 
other countries.

• Use of the Works with Apple badge means that an 
accessory has been designed to work specifically 
with the technology identified in the badge and 
has been certified by the developer to meet Apple 
performance standards.



ENG - 7

08 IMPORTANT NOTES 
ABOUT SERVICE

Figures and illustrations in this User Manual are 
provided for reference only and may differ from actual 
product appearance.

09 SPECIFICATIONS AND 
GUIDE

Model Name
HW-Q990C

Weight
7.7 kg

Dimensions (W x H x D)
1232.0 x 69.5 x 138.0 mm

Operating Temperature 
Range
+10 °C to +40 °C

Operating Humidity Range
10 % to 80 %,  
non-condensing

Storage Temperature
-20 °C to +45 °C

Storage Humidity
5 % to 95 %,  
non-condensing

AMPLIFIER
Rated Output power
(18 W x 4) + (10 W x 2) + (18 W x 2) + (10 W x 1) + (18 W x 6)

Supported play formats
Dolby 5.1ch / Dolby Digital Plus / Dolby TRUE HD /  
Dolby ATMOS / DTS 5.1ch / DTS HD /  
DTS-HD Master Audio / DTS:X / LPCM 8Ch

Subwoofer Name
PS-WC99B

Weight
11.7 kg

Dimensions (W x H x D)
220.0 x 413.0 x 410.0 mm

AMPLIFIER
Rated Output power
200 W

Surround Speaker Name
PS-RC99B (LEFT/RIGHT)

Weight
3.4 kg

Dimensions (W x H x D)
129.5 x 201.3 x 140.4 mm

AMPLIFIER
Rated Output power
210 W

NOTE
• Samsung Electronics Co., Ltd reserves the right to 

change the specifications without notice.
• Weight and dimensions are approximate.
Precaution : The Soundbar will restart automatically if 
you turn on/turn off Wi-Fi.

Wi-Fi Port deactivation method
Press the CH LEVEL button on the remote control of 
the Soundbar for 30 seconds to turn Wi-Fi On / Off. 

Bluetooth Port deactivation method
Press the TONE CONTROL button on the remote 
control of the Soundbar for 30 seconds to turn 
Bluetooth On / Off.
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INFORMATIONS DE SÉCURITÉ
AVERTISSEMENTS DE SÉCURITÉ
POUR LIMITER LE RISQUE DE CHOC ÉLECTRIQUE, NE 
RETIREZ PAS LE CACHE (OU LE DOS). 
L’INTÉRIEUR NE CONTIENT AUCUNE PIÈCE RÉPARABLE 
PAR L’UTILISATEUR. CONFIEZ TOUTE RÉPARATION AU 
PERSONNEL D’ENTRETIEN QUALIFIÉ.
Reportez-vous au tableau ci-dessous pour une explication 
des symboles pouvant figurer sur votre produit Samsung.

ATTENTION
RISQUE DE CHOC ÉLECTRIQUE. NE 

PAS OUVRIR.

Ce symbole indique que ce produit est 
alimenté par haute tension. Il est dangereux 
de toucher la moindre pièce située à l’intérieur 
de ce produit.
Ce symbole indique qu’une documentation 
importante relative au fonctionnement et à 
l’entretien est fournie avec le produit.
Produit de classe II : Ce symbole indique 
qu’aucun raccordement de sécurité à la terre 
(prise de terre) n’est requis. 
Si ce symbole n’est pas présent sur un produit 
avec un cordon d’alimentation, le produit DOIT 
avoir une connexion de protection fiable à la 
terre.
Tension CA : La tension nominale indiquée par 
ce symbole est une tension CA.
Tension CC : La tension nominale indiquée par 
ce symbole est une tension CC.
Attention. Consulter le mode d’emploi : ce 
symbole avertit l’utilisateur qu’il doit consulter 
le manuel utilisateur pour plus d’informations 
relatives à la sécurité.

AVERTISSEMENT
• Pour réduire le risque d’incendie ou de choc électrique, 

n’exposez pas cet appareil à la pluie ou à l’humidité.

ATTENTION
• AFIN DE PRÉVENIR TOUT RISQUE D’ÉLECTROCUTION, 

INSÉRER COMPLÈTEMENT LA FICHE LARGE DE LA PRISE 
DANS LA FENTE CORRESPONDANTE.

• Cet appareil doit toujours être branché sur une prise CA 
disposant d’une mise à la terre de protection.

• Pour débrancher l’appareil du secteur, la fiche doit être 
retirée de la prise secteur, c’est pourquoi celle-ci doit être 
facilement accessible.

• N’exposez pas l’appareil aux égouttements ou aux 
éclaboussures. Ne posez pas sur l’appareil des objets 
contenant des liquides, tels que des vases. 

• Pour mettre l’appareil complètement hors tension, vous 
devez le débrancher de la prise murale. En conséquence, 
la prise murale doit être facilement accessible en 
permanence.

PRÉCAUTIONS
1. Vérifiez que l’alimentation électrique CA de votre 

logement respecte les conditions en matière 
d’alimentation répertoriées sur l’étiquette d’identification 
située sur la partie inférieure de votre produit. Installez 
le produit horizontalement, sur un support adéquat 
(meuble), en laissant suffisamment d’espace autour 
pour garantir une bonne ventilation (7 à 10 cm). Vérifiez 
que les fentes de ventilation ne sont pas couvertes. Ne 
placez pas l’unité sur des haut-parleurs ou sur tout autre 
équipement susceptible de devenir chaud. Cette unité a 
été conçue pour une utilisation continue.  
Pour l’éteindre complètement, débranchez la prise CA de 
la prise murale. Débranchez l’appareil si vous envisagez 
de ne pas l’utiliser durant une longue période.

2. En cas d’orage, débranchez la prise CA de la prise murale. 
Les pointes de tension occasionnées par les éclairs 
risquent d’endommager l’appareil.

3. N’exposez pas l’unité à la lumière directe du soleil ou à 
d’autres sources de chaleur. Cela pourrait entraîner une 
surchauffe et des dysfonctionnements.

4. Protégez le produit de l’humidité et de la chaleur 
excessive (comme une cheminée) ou de tout équipement 
capable de créer des champs magnétiques ou électriques. 
Débranchez le câble d’alimentation de la prise murale 
CA si l’unité présente un dysfonctionnement. Le produit 
n’a pas été conçu pour une utilisation industrielle, mais 
pour une utilisation personnelle uniquement. De la 
condensation peut se former si le produit a été stocké à 
basse température. Si vous transportez l’unité en hiver, 
attendez environ 2 heures, le temps qu’elle atteigne la 
température ambiante, avant de l’utiliser.

5. La pile utilisée dans cet appareil contient des produits 
chimiques néfastes pour l’environnement. Ne jetez pas 
la pile avec vos déchets ménagers. N’exposez pas la pile 
à une source de chaleur excessive, à la lumière directe 
du soleil ou à des flammes. Vous ne devez pas court-
circuiter, démonter ou surchauffer la pile.  
ATTENTION : Le remplacement inadapté de la pile risque 
d’entraîner une explosion. Remplacez-les exclusivement 
par des piles du même type.

Français
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01 VÉRIFICATION DES 
COMPOSANTS

Unité principale de la Soundbar / Télécommande de la 
Soundbar / Piles / Caisson de basse / 2 enceintes surround 
/ 4 cordons d'alimentation (caisson de basse, enceintes 
surround, Soundbar) / Câble HDMI / Guide de fixation 
murale / 2 bagues supports / 2 vis (M4 x L10) / 2 supports 
de fixation murale / 4 pieds en caoutchouc

REMARQUE
• Pour plus d’informations sur l’alimentation et la 

consommation électriques, reportez-vous à l’étiquette 
collée sur le produit. (Étiquette : Arrière de l’unité 
principale de la Soundbar)

• Pour acheter des câbles en option ou des composants 
supplémentaires, contactez un Centre de service 
Samsung ou le Service client de Samsung.

02 VUE D’ENSEMBLE DU 
PRODUIT

Panneau supérieur de la Soundbar

Volume

1 2

Écran

1 Touche  (Multi-fonction)
En mode veille, appuyez sur la touche  (Multi-
fonction) pour allumer la Soundbar.
Appuyez sur la touche  (Multi-fonction) pour 
changer la source d'entrée.

2 Touche  (Micro activé/désactivé)
Appuyez sur la touche pour allumer ou éteindre le 
microphone.
Lorsque le microphone est éteint, le voyant LED 
s’allume en rouge.

Panneau inférieur de la Soundbar

DIGITAL AUDIO IN
(OPTICAL)

HDMI TO TV
(eARC/ARC)

HDMI 1

HDMI 2

SERVICE

HDMI TO TV
(eARC/ARC)

HDMI 1

HDMI 2

DIGITAL AUDIO IN
(OPTICAL)

SERVICE

DIGITAL AUDIO IN
(OPTICAL)

HDMI TO TV
(eARC/ARC)

HDMI 1

HDMI 2

SERVICE

HDMI TO TV
(eARC/ARC)

HDMI 1

HDMI 2

DIGITAL AUDIO IN
(OPTICAL)

SERVICE

DIGITAL AUDIO IN
(OPTICAL)

HDMI TO TV
(eARC/ARC)

HDMI 1

HDMI 2

SERVICE

HDMI TO TV
(eARC/ARC)

HDMI 1

HDMI 2

DIGITAL AUDIO IN
(OPTICAL)

SERVICE

DIGITAL AUDIO IN
(OPTICAL)

HDMI TO TV
(eARC/ARC)

HDMI 1

HDMI 2

SERVICE

HDMI TO TV
(eARC/ARC)

HDMI 1

HDMI 2

DIGITAL AUDIO IN
(OPTICAL)

SERVICE

DIGITAL AUDIO IN
(OPTICAL)

HDMI TO TV
(eARC/ARC)

HDMI 1

HDMI 2

SERVICE

HDMI TO TV
(eARC/ARC)

HDMI 1

HDMI 2

DIGITAL AUDIO IN
(OPTICAL)

SERVICE

5
4

3

2

1

1 DIGITAL AUDIO IN (OPTICAL)
Connectez la sortie (optique) numérique d'un 
appareil externe.

2 SERVICE
Connectez un appareil de stockage USB pour mettre 
à jour le logiciel du produit.

3 HDMI 1 / HDMI 2
Permet l'entrée simultanée de signaux audio et 
vidéo par l'intermédiaire d'un câble HDMI.  
Connectez ce port à la sortie HDMI d’un appareil 
externe.

4 HDMI TO TV (eARC/ARC)
Connectez ce port à la prise jack HDMI d'un 
téléviseur.

5 POWER
Branchez le cordon d'alimentation de la Soundbar.

03 CONNEXION DE LA 
SOUNDBAR

Branchement de l’alimentation et des 
unités

PO
W

ER

PO
W

ER

DIGITAL AUDIO IN
(OPTICAL)

HDMI TO TV
(eARC/ARC)

HDMI 1

HDMI 2

SERVICE

POWER Bas de l’unité principale 
Soundbar

HDMI IN 1

HDMI IN 2

ID SET
(WOOFER, REAR)

POWER

NETWORK

SERVICE

DIGITAL AUDIO IN
(OPTICAL)

HDMI TO TV
(eARC/ARC)

HDMI 1

HDMI 2

ID SET
HDMI IN 1

HDMI IN 2

SERVICE

DIGITAL AUDIO IN
(OPTICAL)

HDMI TO TV
(eARC/ARC)

HDMI 1

HDMI IN 1

HDMI IN 2

ID SET
(WOOFER, REAR)

POWER

NETWORK

SERVICE

DIGITAL AUDIO IN
(OPTICAL)

HDMI TO TV
(eARC/ARC)

HDMI 1

HDMI 2

ID SET
HDMI IN 1

HDMI IN 2

SERVICE

DIGITAL AUDIO IN
(OPTICAL)

HDMI TO TV
(eARC/ARC)

HDMI 1

Clignote en bleu

Arrière du 
subwoofer

Face inférieure des enceintes 
surround gauche et droite

• Le voyant d’association LINK arrête de clignoter et 
s’allume en bleu lorsque la Soundbar est connectée au 
caisson de basse et aux enceintes surround.
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Utilisation du Surround speaker mode
Un son surround optimal peut être émis en fonction de la 
position de l’enceinte surround.
Pour plus d’informations, référez-vous à la section portant 
sur l’enceinte dans le Manuel Complet.

04 CONNEXION FILAIRE
1 Câble HDMI

2 Câble optique (non fourni)

HDMI IN
(ARC)

HDMI OUT

DIGITAL AUDIO IN
(OPTICAL)

HDMI TO TV
(eARC/ARC)

HDMI 2

HDMI 1

1

1

Connexion à l'aide d'un câble HDMI  
(Appareil externe (HDMI 1 ou HDMI 2) / TV ARC/eARC)

OPTICAL OUT

DIGITAL AUDIO IN
(OPTICAL)

HDMI 1

HDMI 2

2

Connexion à l'aide d'un câble optique (D.IN)

REMARQUE
• Si le son du téléviseur n’est pas émis, appuyez sur 

la touche  (Multi-fonction) située sur le haut 
de la Soundbar ou sur la touche  (Source) de la 
télécommande pour sélectionner le mode « D.IN ». L’écran 
affiche successivement « D.IN » et « TV ARC/eARC », et le 
son du téléviseur est émis.

• Il est recommandé d’utiliser un Premium High Speed 
HDMI Cable with Ethernet, certifié par HDMI.org.

• Lorsque vous utilisez un câble optique et que les bornes 
sont dotées d’un cache, veillez à retirer les caches.

Utilisation de la fonction Q-Symphony
Quand la Soundbar se connecte à un téléviseur Samsung 
qui prend en charge la fonction Q-Symphony, vous pouvez 
écouter simultanément le son via la Soundbar et le téléviseur. 
Si vous utilisez la fonction Q-Symphony, le son surround émis 
par le téléviseur vous permet de profiter d’effets sonores 
surround plus riches en trois dimensions.
Quand la Soundbar est connectée, le menu « TV+Soundbar » 
s’affiche sur le téléviseur.
(Paramètres (   ) → Tous les paramètres (   ) → Son → Sortie 
son)

Utilisation de SpaceFit Sound
Cette fonction analyse l’espace d’écoute de l’utilisateur 
à l’aide du microphone de la Soundbar et offre le son 
optimal pour cet espace. L’optimisation du son se fait 
automatiquement.

05 CONNEXION SANS FIL
Connexion via Bluetooth

OU OU

PAIR

Dessus de la Soundbar

5 sec

BT PAIRING

Quelle est la différence entre les modes BT READY et 
BT PAIRING ?
• BT READY : Dans ce mode, vous pouvez reconnecter 

n’importe quel téléviseur Samsung TV ou appareil mobile 
qui a déjà été connecté par le passé.

• BT PAIRING : Dans ce mode, vous pouvez connecter un 
nouvel appareil à la Soundbar.  
(Appuyez sur la touche  PAIR de la télécommande 
ou maintenez enfoncée la touche  (Micro activé/
désactivé) en haut de la Soundbar pendant plus de 
5 secondes lorsque la Soundbar est en mode « BT ».)

REMARQUE
• Si un code d’identification personnel vous est demandé 

lors de la connexion d’un nouvel appareil Bluetooth, 
saisissez <0000>.

Connexion via Wi-Fi (Réseau sans fil)
• Pour connecter une Soundbar à un appareil mobile via 

un réseau sans fil (Wi-Fi), il est nécessaire de disposer de 
l’application SmartThings.

1. Connectez votre appareil mobile (smartphone, tablette, 
etc.) au réseau Wi-Fi auquel le téléviseur est connecté.

2. Installez, puis lancez l’application SmartThings sur votre 
appareil mobile (smartphone, tablette, etc.).

3. Suivez les instructions de l’application sur l’appareil 
mobile pour connecter la Soundbar à votre réseau Wi-Fi.
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06 DÉPANNAGE
Avant de contacter l’assistance, vérifiez les éléments 
suivants.

La Soundbar ne s'allume pas.
• Vérifiez que le cordon d'alimentation de la Soundbar 

est correctement inséré dans la prise.

Quand le caisson de basse ou les enceintes surround ne se 
connectent pas automatiquement
1. Éteignez l’unité principale de la Soundbar.
2. Appuyez de façon prolongée (pendant au moins 

5 secondes) sur ID SET à l’arrière du caisson de basse et 
des enceintes surround.

Arrière du subwoofer « Clignotement 
rapide en bleu »

5 sec

Face arrière des enceintes surround 
gauche et droite

« Clignotement 
rapide en bleu »

5 sec

3. Appuyez sur la touche Haut de la télécommande 
pendant 5 secondes.

SOU
ND

MODE

PAIR

5 sec ID SET

4. Vérifiez que le voyant LED LINK brille en bleu de 
manière stable (connexion terminée).
• Le voyant d’association LINK arrête de clignoter et 

s’allume en bleu lorsque la Soundbar est connectée 
au caisson de basse et aux enceintes surround.

La Soundbar fonctionne par intermittence.
• Retirez le cordon d'alimentation, puis insérez-le à 

nouveau.
• Initialisez le produit et retentez l'opération.
• En l’absence de signal, la Soundbar s’éteint 

automatiquement après un certain temps. Activez 
l'alimentation.

La télécommande ne fonctionne pas.
• Pointez la télécommande directement vers la 

Soundbar.
• Remplacez les piles de la télécommande par des piles 

neuves.

Le voyant de la Soundbar reste allumé en rouge.
• Le microphone est éteint.  

Allumez le microphone.

Le son n'est pas émis par la Soundbar.
• Le volume de la Soundbar est trop bas ou a été mis en 

sourdine. Réglez le volume.
• Si un appareil externe (STB, appareil Bluetooth, 

appareil mobile, etc.) est connecté, réglez le volume de 
l'appareil externe. 

• Sélectionnez la Soundbar comme sortie du son du 
téléviseur. (TV Samsung : Accueil (   ) → Menu → 
Paramètres (   ) → Tous les paramètres (   ) → Son → 
Sortie son → Sélectionnez la Soundbar)

• Retirez le câble de la Soundbar, puis rebranchez-le.

Le son n’est pas émis par le caisson de basse ou par les 
enceintes surround.
• Assurez-vous que le voyant situé à l'arrière du caisson 

de basse et des enceintes surround est allumé en bleu. 
S'il clignote en bleu ou est allumé en rouge, effectuez 
une nouvelle connexion.

Si le téléviseur n’est pas connecté via HDMI TO TV (eARC/
ARC)
• Vérifiez si le câble HDMI est correctement connecté à 

la borne ARC.
• La connexion peut être rendue impossible par l'appareil 

externe connecté (décodeur, console de jeu, etc.). 
Connectez directement la Soundbar.

• Il est possible que HDMI-CEC ne soit pas activé sur le 
téléviseur. Activez CEC sur le menu TV. (TV Samsung : 
Accueil (   ) → Menu → Paramètres (   ) → Tous 
les paramètres (   ) → Connexion → Gestionnaire 
d’appareil externe → Anynet+ (HDMI-CEC) ON)
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La Soundbar ne se connecte pas en Bluetooth.
• Lors de la connexion d'un nouvel appareil, passez 

en mode « BT PAIRING » pour établir la connexion. 
(Appuyez sur la touche  PAIR de la télécommande ou 
maintenez la touche  (Micro activé/désactivé) située 
sur le boîtier de la Soundbar enfoncée pendant au 
moins 5 secondes.)

• Supprimez la liste des enceintes Bluetooth sur 
l’appareil à connecter, puis reconnectez-le. (TV 
Samsung : Accueil (   ) → Menu → Paramètres (   ) → 
Tous les paramètres (   ) → Son → Sortie son → Liste 
des haut-parleurs Bluetooth)

Le son se coupe lors d'une connexion via Bluetooth.
• Certains appareils peuvent générer des interférences 

radio s'ils sont placés trop très de la Soundbar (p. ex. 
les micro-ondes, les routeurs sans fil, etc.).

• Si votre appareil connecté via Bluetooth est trop 
éloigné de la Soundbar, il est possible que le son soit 
coupé. Rapprochez l'appareil de la Soundbar.

• Si une partie de votre corps est en contact avec 
l'émetteur-récepteur Bluetooth ou si le produit est 
installé sur un meuble en métal, il se peut que le son 
coupe. Vérifiez l'environnement d'installation et les 
conditions d'utilisation.

La Soundbar ne se connecte pas en Wi-Fi.
• Vérifiez que le routeur sans fil est allumé, redémarrez-

le puis reconnectez-le.
• La Soundbar ne peut pas se connecter si le signal sans 

fil est trop faible. Placez le routeur plus près de la 
Soundbar ou éliminez tout obstacle entre celle-ci et le 
routeur, dans la mesure du possible.

La Soundbar ne s'allume pas automatiquement avec le 
téléviseur.
• Éteindre la Soundbar alors que vous regardez 

le téléviseur entraîne la désactivation de la 
synchronisation de l'alimentation du téléviseur et de la 
Soundbar. Commencez par éteindre le téléviseur.

07 LICENCE

Dolby, Dolby Atmos, and the double-D symbol are 
registered trademarks of Dolby Laboratories Licensing 
Corporation. Manufactured under license from Dolby 
Laboratories. Confidential unpublished works.  
Copyright © 2012-2021 Dolby Laboratories. All rights 
reserved.

For DTS patents, see http://patents.dts.com. Manufactured 
under license from DTS, Inc. (for companies headquartered 
in the U.S./Japan/Taiwan) or under license from DTS 
Licensing Limited (for all other companies). DTS, DTS:X, 
and the DTS:X logo are registered trademarks or 
trademarks of DTS, Inc. in the United States and other 
countries. © 2021 DTS, Inc. ALL RIGHTS RESERVED.

The terms HDMI, HDMI High-Definition Multimedia 
Interface, HDMI Trade dress and the HDMI Logos are 
trademarks or registered trademarks of HDMI Licensing 
Administrator, Inc.

• Utilisez votre téléphone, votre tablette ou votre 
ordinateur comme une télécommande pour contrôler 
Spotify. Accédez à spotify.com/connect pour en savoir 
plus.

• Le logiciel Spotify est soumis à des licences tierces 
disponibles ici : https://www.spotify.com/connect/
third-party-licenses.

Pour toute demande ou question liée aux logiciels open 
source, contactez Samsung Open Source  
(http://opensource.samsung.com). 

• Apple, Airplay, iPhone, iPad, and Mac are trademarks of 
Apple Inc., registered in the U.S. and other countries.

• Use of the Works with Apple badge means that an 
accessory has been designed to work specifically with 
the technology identified in the badge and has been 
certified by the developer to meet Apple performance 
standards.
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08 REMARQUES 
IMPORTANTES RELATIVES 
AU SERVICE

Les figures et les illustrations de ce manuel utilisateur sont 
fournies à titre de référence uniquement et ne constituent 
pas nécessairement une représentation fidèle du produit.

09 SPÉCIFICATIONS ET GUIDE
Nom du modèle
HW-Q990C

Poids
7,7 kg

Dimensions (L x H x P)
1232,0 x 69,5 x 138,0 mm

Plage de température de 
fonctionnement
+10 °C à +40 °C

Plage d’humidité de 
fonctionnement
10 % à 80 %,  
sans condensation

Température de stockage
-20 °C à +45 °C

Humidité de stockage
5 % à 95 %,  
sans condensation

HAUTS-PARLEURS
Puissance nominale de sortie
(18 W x 4) + (10 W x 2) + (18 W x 2) + (10 W x 1) + (18 W x 6)

Formats de lecture pris en charge
Dolby 5.1ch / Dolby Digital Plus / Dolby TRUE HD /  
Dolby ATMOS / DTS 5.1ch / DTS HD /  
DTS-HD Master Audio / DTS:X / LPCM 8Ch

Nom du subwoofer
PS-WC99B

Poids
11,7 kg

Dimensions (L x H x P)
220,0 x 413,0 x 410,0 mm

HAUTS-PARLEURS
Puissance nominale de sortie
200 W

Nom de l'enceinte surround
PS-RC99B (GAUCHE/DROITE)

Poids
3,4 kg

Dimensions (L x H x P)
129,5 x 201,3 x 140,4 mm

HAUTS-PARLEURS
Puissance nominale de sortie
210 W

REMARQUE
• Samsung Electronics Co., Ltd se réserve le droit de 

modifier les caractéristiques techniques sans préavis.
• Le poids et les dimensions sont donnés à titre 

approximatif.
Précaution : La Soundbar redémarre automatiquement si 
vous activez/désactivez le Wi-Fi.

Méthode de désactivation du port Wi-Fi
Appuyez sur le bouton CH LEVEL sur la télécommande de 
la Soundbar pendant 30 secondes pour activer/désactiver 
le Wi-Fi. 

Méthode de désactivation du port Bluetooth
Appuyez sur le bouton TONE CONTROL sur la 
télécommande de la Soundbar pendant 30 secondes pour 
activer/désactiver le Bluetooth.
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Contact SAMSUNG WORLD WIDE
If you have any questions or comments relating to Samsung products, please contact the 
SAMSUNG customer care Centre.

Country Samsung Service Centre  Web Site

EGYPT 
08000-7267864 

16580 
WhatsApp 010 000 16580

www.samsung.com/eg/
support

IRAN 021-8255 [CE] 
021-42132 [HHP]

www.samsung.com/
iran/support

Israel *6963 www.samsung.com/il/
support/

Palestine 1800-792447 www.samsung.com/ps/
support/

SAUDI ARABIA 

8002474357 (08:00 ~ 20:00 
HELP) From Inside Saudi 

Arabia 
+966112614718 From 

outside Saudi Arabia (Call 
charges may be applied )

Digital services (24/7 HELP)

www.samsung.com/
sa_en/support (English) 
www.samsung.com/sa/

support (Arabic)

PAKISTAN 0800-Samsung (7267864) www.samsung.com/pk/
support

U.A.E 800-SAMSUNG  
(800 - 726 7864)

www.samsung.com/ae/
support (English) 

www.samsung.com/
ae_ar/support (Arabic)

OMAN 800-SAM CS (800-72627)

KUWAIT 183-CALL (183-2255)

BAHRAIN 8000-GSAM (8000-4726)

QATAR 800-CALL (800-2255)

TÜRKİYE 444 77 11 www.samsung.com/tr/
support

JORDAN 
0800-22273
06-577-7444

WhatsApp +962-79-777-7421 
www.samsung.com/

levant/supportLebanon 1598
WhatsApp +962-79-777-7421

Iraq 80010080
WhatsApp +962-79-777-7421

Country Samsung Service Centre  Web Site

ALGERIA 3004
www.samsung.com/n_

africa/support
TUNISIA 80 100 012

MOROCCO 080 100 22 55

SOUTH AFRICA 0860 SAMSUNG (726 7864) www.samsung.com/za/
support

NAMIBIA 08 197 267 864 www.samsung.com/
africa_en/support

MAURITIUS 800 5050 www.samsung.com/
africa_en/support

REUNION 0262 50 88 80 www.samsung.com/
africa_fr/support

MOZAMBIQUE 84 726 7864 www.samsung.com/
africa_pt/support

NIGERIA 0800 726 7864 www.samsung.com/
africa_en/support

Ghana 0800 100 077 www.samsung.com/
africa_en/support

Cote D’Ivoire 8000 0077 www.samsung.com/
africa_fr/support

SENEGAL 800 00 0077 www.samsung.com/
africa_fr/support

CAMEROON 67095 0077 www.samsung.com/
africa_fr/support

KENYA 0800 545 545 www.samsung.com/
africa_en/support

UGANDA 0800 300 300 www.samsung.com/
africa_en/support

TANZANIA 0800 780 089 www.samsung.com/
africa_en/support

SUDAN 1969 www.samsung.com/eg/
support



.Samsung Electronics Co., Ltd. All rights reserved 2023 ©
الاتصال بـ SAMSUNG حول العالم

.SAMSUNG يرجى الاتصال بمركز خدمة العملاء التابع لـ ،Samsung إذا كان لديك أية استفسارات أو ملاحظات تتعلق بمنتجات

موقع الويبمركز خدمة  Samsungالبلد

 EGYPT
08000-7267864

16580
WhatsApp 010 000 16580

www.samsung.com/eg/
support

 IRAN021-8255 [CE]
021-42132 [HHP]

www.samsung.com/
iran/support

 Israel*6963www.samsung.com/il/
support/

 Palestine1800-792447www.samsung.com/ps/
support/

 SAUDI ARABIA

 8002474357 (08:00 ~ 20:00
 HELP) From Inside Saudi

Arabia
 +966112614718 From outside

 Saudi Arabia (Call charges
may be applied )

Digital services (24/7 HELP)

www.samsung.com/
sa_en/support (English)
www.samsung.com/sa/

support (Arabic)

 PAKISTAN0800-Samsung (7267864)www.samsung.com/pk/
support

 U.A.E 800-SAMSUNG
(800 - 726 7864)

www.samsung.com/ae/
support (English)

www.samsung.com/
ae_ar/support (Arabic)

 OMAN800-SAM CS (800-72627)

 KUWAIT183-CALL (183-2255)

 BAHRAIN 8000-GSAM
(8000-4726)

 QATAR800-CALL (800-2255)

 TÜRKİYE444 77 11www.samsung.com/tr/
support

 JORDAN
0800-22273
06-577-7444

WhatsApp +962-79-777-7421
www.samsung.com/

levant/support  Lebanon1598
WhatsApp +962-79-777-7421

 Iraq80010080
WhatsApp +962-79-777-7421

موقع الويبمركز خدمة  Samsungالبلد

 ALGERIA3004
www.samsung.com/n_

africa/support
 TUNISIA80 100 012

 MOROCCO080 100 22 55

 SOUTH AFRICA 0860 SAMSUNG
(726 7864)

www.samsung.com/za/
support

 NAMIBIA08 197 267 864www.samsung.com/
africa_en/support

 MAURITIUS800 5050www.samsung.com/
africa_en/support

 REUNION0262 50 88 80www.samsung.com/
africa_fr/support

 MOZAMBIQUE84 726 7864www.samsung.com/
africa_pt/support

 NIGERIA0800 726 7864www.samsung.com/
africa_en/support

 Ghana0800 100 077www.samsung.com/
africa_en/support

 Cote D’Ivoire8000 0077www.samsung.com/
africa_fr/support

 SENEGAL800 00 0077www.samsung.com/
africa_fr/support

 CAMEROON67095 0077www.samsung.com/
africa_fr/support

 KENYA0800 545 545www.samsung.com/
africa_en/support

 UGANDA0800 300 300www.samsung.com/
africa_en/support

 TANZANIA0800 780 089www.samsung.com/
africa_en/support

 SUDAN1969www.samsung.com/eg/
support
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ملاحظات مهمة حول الخدمة 08
يتم توفير الأشكال والرسوم التوضيحية الواردة في هذا دليل المستخدم 

هذا كمرجع فقط وقد تختلف عن مظهر المنتج الفعلي.

المواصفات والدليل 09
اسم الموديل

HW-Q990C

الوزن
7.7 كجم

الأبعاد (العرض x الارتفاع x العمق)
1232.0 × 69.5 × 138.0 مم

نطاق درجة حرارة التشغيل
من 10+ درجة مئوية إلى 

40+ درجة مئوية

نطاق نسبة رطوبة التشغيل
من % 10 حتى % 80,  

دون تكاثف 

درجة حرارة التخزين
من 20- درجة مئوية إلى 

45+ درجة مئوية

رطوبة التخزين
من % 5 حتى % 95,  

دون تكاثف 

المكبر
طاقة الخرج المُقنن

(18 وات × 4) + (10 وات × 2) + (18 وات × 2) + (10 وات × 1) + 
(18 وات × 6)

تنسيقات التشغيل المدعومة
 / Dolby TRUE HD / Dolby Digital Plus / Dolby 5.1ch

 / DTS HD / DTS 5.1ch / Dolby ATMOS
LPCM 8Ch / DTS:X / DTS-HD Master Audio

اسم مضخم الصوت
PS-WC99B

الوزن
11.7 كجم

الأبعاد (العرض x الارتفاع x العمق)
220.0 × 413.0 × 410.0 مم

المكبر
طاقة الخرج المُقنن

200 وات

اسم مكبر الصوت المجسم
PS-RC99B (إلى اليسار/إلى اليمين)

الوزن
3.4 كجم

الأبعاد (العرض x الارتفاع x العمق)
129.5 × 201.3 × 140.4 مم

المكبر
طاقة الخرج المُقنن

210 وات

ملاحظة
تحتفظ Samsung Electronics Co.، Ltd بالحق في تغيير • 

المواصفات دون إشعار.
الوزن والأبعاد تقريبية.• 

الاحتياطات ستتم إعادة تشغيل جهاز Soundbar تلقائياً إذا قمت 
بتشغيل Wi-Fi أو إيقاف تشغيله.

Wi-Fi أسلوب إلغاء تنشيط منفذ
اضغط على زر CH LEVEL  على وحدة التحكم عن بعُد في 

 .Wi-Fi لمدة 30 ثانية لتشغيل/إيقاف Soundbar

Bluetooth أسلوب إلغاء تنشيط منفذ
اضغط على زر TONE CONTROL على وحدة التحكم عن بعُد في 
.Bluetooth لمدة 30 ثانية لتشغيل/ إيقاف تشغيل Soundbar
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.Bluetooth ينقطع الصوت عند الاتصال عبر
يمكن أن تتسبب بعض الأجهزة في حدوث تداخل لاسلكي إذا • 

كانت قريبة جدًا من جهاز Soundbar على سبيل المثال أجهزة 
المايكرويف والموجهات اللاسلكية وغير ذلك.

إذا تحرك جهازك المتصل عبر Bluetooth بعيدًا جدًا عن جهاز • 
Soundbar، فقد يتسبب ذلك في انقطاع الصوت. انقل الجهاز 

.Soundbar أقرب من جهاز
قد يحدث تقطع في الصوت في حالة ملامسة جزء من جسمك • 

لجهاز الإرسال والاستقبال الذي يعمل بتقنية Bluetooth أو تم 
تثبيت المنتج على أثاث معدني. تحقق من بيئة التثبيت وشروط 

الاستخدام.

.Wi-Fi لا يتصل عبر Soundbar جهاز
ه اللاسلكي ثم أعد توصيله بعد إعادة •  تأكد من تشغيل الموجِّ

تشغيله.
لن يتصل جهاز Soundbar إذا كانت إشارة اللاسلكي ضعيفة • 

ه من جهاز Soundbar أو إزالة أي  للغاية. حاول تقريب الموجِّ
ه إن أمكن. عوائق بين جهاز Soundbar والموجِّ

لا يتم تشغيل جهاز Soundbar تلقائيًا مع التلفزيون.
عند إيقاف تشغيل جهاز Soundbar أثناء مشاهدة التلفزيون، يتم • 

تعطيل مزامنة الطاقة مع التلفزيون. أوقف تشغيل التلفزيون أولاً.

التراخيص 07

 Dolby, Dolby Atmos, and the double-D symbol are
 registered trademarks of Dolby Laboratories Licensing

 Corporation. Manufactured under license from Dolby
 Laboratories. Confidential unpublished works.

 Copyright © 2012-2021 Dolby Laboratories. All rights
reserved.

 For DTS patents, see http://patents.dts.com.
 Manufactured under license from DTS, Inc. (for

 companies headquartered in the U.S./Japan/Taiwan)
 or under license from DTS Licensing Limited (for all

 other companies). DTS, DTS:X, and the DTS:X logo are
 registered trademarks or trademarks of DTS, Inc. in

 the United States and other countries. © 2021 DTS, Inc.
ALL RIGHTS RESERVED.

 The terms HDMI, HDMI High-Definition Multimedia
 Interface, HDMI Trade dress and the HDMI Logos

 are trademarks or registered trademarks of HDMI
.Licensing Administrator, Inc

استخدم هاتفك أو الكمبيوتر اللوحي أو جهاز الكمبيوتر كوحدة تحكم • 
 spotify.com/connect انتقل إلى .Spotify عن بعُد لتطبيق

للتعرف على كيفية القيام بذلك
تخضع برمجيات Spotify إلى تراخيص جهات خارجية، ويمكنك العثور • 

عليها هنا
.https://www.spotify.com/connect/third-party-licenses

لإرسال استفسارات وطلبات الأسئلة المتعلقة بالمصادر المفتوحة، اتصل بـ 
 (http://opensource.samsung.com) Samsung Open Source

 • Apple, Airplay, iPhone, iPad, and Mac are
 trademarks of Apple Inc., registered in the U.S. and

other countries.
 • Use of the Works with Apple badge means that an

 accessory has been designed to work specifically
 with the technology identified in the badge and

 has been certified by the developer to meet Apple
performance standards.
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استكشاف الأعطال وإصلاحها06
قبل البحث عن المساعدة، راجع ما يلي.

جهاز Soundbar لا يعمل.
تحقق مما إذا كان سلك كهرباء جهاز Soundbar تم إدخاله • 

بشكل صحيح في المنفذ.

عندما لا يتم توصيل مضخم الصوت أو مكبرات الصوت المجسم 
تلقائيًا

أوقف تشغيل وحدة Soundbar الأساسية.. 1
اضغط مع الاستمرار على ID SET على الجزء الخلفي من مضخم . 2

الصوت ومكبرات الصوت المحيطي لمدة 5 ثوانٍ على الأقل.

"يومض بسرعة باللون الجزء الخلفي لمضخم الصوت
الأزرق"

5 ثوانٍ

الجزء الخلفي من مكبرات الصوت 
المحيطي اليسرى واليمنى

"يومض بسرعة باللون 
الأزرق"

5 ثوانٍ

اضغط على الزرأعلى في جهاز التحكم عن بعُد لمدة 5 ثوانٍ.. 3

OUN

PAIR

5ID SET ثوانٍ

تحقق أن مؤشر LED الارتباط بلون أزرق ثابت (اكتمل التوصيل).. 4
يتوقف مؤشر LINK LED عن الوميض ويضيء بضوء أزرق • 

ثابت عند إنشاء اتصال بين Soundbar ومضخم الصوت 
ومكبرات الصوت المحيطي.

جهاز Soundbar يعمل بشكل متقطع.
بعد إزالة سلك الكهرباء، أدخله مرة أخرى.• 
حاول مرة أخرى بعد تهيئة المنتج.• 
 •Soundbar في حالة عدم وجود إشارة، يتم إيقاف تشغيل جهاز

ل الطاقة. تلقائيًا بعد فترة زمنية محددة. شغِّ

جهاز التحكم الذكي عن بُعد لا يعمل.
ه جهاز Soundbar إلى جهاز التحكم عن بعُد مباشرة.•  وجِّ
استبدل البطاريات ببطاريات أخرى جديدة.• 

سيظهر مؤشر جهاز Soundbar باللون الأحمر الثابت.
تم إيقاف تشغيل الميكروفون. • 

قم بتشغيل الميكروفون.

.Soundbar لا يتم إخراج الصوت من جهاز
مستوى صوت جهاز Soundbar منخفض للغاية أو صامت. • 

اضبط مستوى الصوت.
عند توصيل أي جهاز خارجي (STB أو جهاز Bluetooth أو جهاز • 

محمول أو ما إلى ذلك)، اضبط مستوى صوت الجهاز الخارجي. 
 • .Soundbar لإخراج الصوت من التلفزيون، حدد جهاز

(تلفزيون Samsung: الصفحة رئيسية (   ) ← قائمة ← 
الإعدادات (   ) ← كل الإعدادات (   ) ← الصوت ← مخرج 

(Soundbar الصوت ← حدد جهاز
أزل الكبل من جهاز Soundbar ثم أعد توصيله.• 

لا يتم إخراج الصوت من مضخم الصوت أو مكبرات الصوت 
المحيطية.

تحقق من إضاءة مصباح LED الموجود في الجزء الخلفي من • 
مضخم الصوت ومكبرات الصوت المحيطة بالضوء الأزرق. أعد 

LED الأزرق أو يضيء المؤشر LED توصيله عندما يومض المؤشر
الأحمر.

HDMI TO TV (eARC/ARC) في حالة عدم توصيل التلفزيون عبر
 •.ARC متصلاً بشكل صحيح بطرف HDMI تحقق مما إذا كان كبل
قد لا يكون الاتصال ممكنًا بسبب الجهاز الخارجي المتصل (جهاز • 

ل جهاز  فك التشفير، وحدة التحكم في الألعاب، وما إلى ذلك). وصِّ
Soundbar مباشرة.

ل CEC في •  قد لا يتم تنشيط HDMI-CEC على التلفزيون. شغِّ
قائمة التلفزيون. (تلفزيون Samsung: الصفحة رئيسية (   ) ← 
قائمة ← الإعدادات (   ) ← كل الإعدادات (   ) ← الاتصال ← 

مدير الجهاز الخارجي ← +Anynet (HDMI-CEC) تشغيل)

.Bluetooth لا يتصل عبر Soundbar جهاز
 • "BT PAIRING" عند توصيل جهاز جديد، قم بالتبديل إلى

PAIR بجهاز التحكم عن بعُد أو  للاتصال. (اضغط على زر 
اضغط على زر  (تشغيل/إيقاف تشغيل الميكروفون) بهيكل 

الجهاز لمدة 5 ثوانٍ على الأقل.)
أعد توصيله بعد إزالة قائمة مكبر صوت Bluetooth على الجهاز • 

للاتصال. (تلفزيون Samsung: الصفحة رئيسية (   ) ← قائمة 
← الإعدادات (   ) ← كل الإعدادات (   ) ← الصوت ← مخرج 

الصوت ← Bluetooth قائمة السماعات )
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استخدام وضع مكبر الصوت المحيطي
قد يتم إصدار صوت محيط مثالي وفقًا لموضع مكبر الصوت المحيطي.

لمزيد من المعلومات، راجع قسم السماعات في الدليل الكامل.

استخدام التوصيل السلكي 04
1HDMI كبل

كبل بصري (غير مرفق)2

HDMI IN
(ARC)

HDMI OUT

HDMI TO TV
(eARC/ARC)

HDMI 2

HDMI 1

1

1

 HDMI التوصيل باستخدام كبل  
(TV ARC/eARC / (HDMI 2 أو HDMI 1) الجهاز الخارجي)

OPTICAL OUT

DIGITAL AUDIO IN
(OPTICAL)2

(D.IN) التوصيل باستخدام كبل بصري

ملاحظة
عند عدم خروج صوت التلفزيون، اضغط على الزر  (الوظائف • 

المتعددة) الموجود في الجزء العلوي من جهاز Soundbar أو زر 
 (المصدر) بجهاز التحكم عن البُعد لتحديد وضع "D.IN". تعرض 

الشاشة "D.IN" و"TV ARC/eARC" بشكل متتالي، ويتم تشغيل 
صوت التلفزيون.

 • Premium High Speed HDMI Cable with الكبل الموصى به هو
.HDMI.org مُعتمد من Ethernet

عندما تستخدم كبلاً بصرياً وتوجد أغطية على الأطراف، تأكد من إزالة • 
الأغطية.

Q-Symphony استخدام وظيفة
عندما يتصل Soundbar بتلفزيون Samsung يدعم وظيفة 

Q-Symphony، يمكنك تشغيل الصوت في نفس الوقت من خلال 
Soundbar والتلفزيون. إذا كنت تستخدم وظيفة Q-Symphony، فإن 
الصوت المحيطي الذي تم تشغيله على التلفزيون يسمح لك بالاستمتاع 

بتأثير صوت محيطي أكثر ثراءً وثلاثي الأبعاد.
عند توصيل جهاز Soundbar، فإن قائمة "TV+Soundbar" تظهر على 

جهاز التلفزيون.
(الإعدادات (   ) ← كل الإعدادات (   ) ← الصوت ← مخرج الصوت)

SpaceFit Sound استخدام
تحلل هذه الوظيفة مساحة الاستماع للمستخدم باستخدام ميكروفون 

Soundbar وتوفر الصوت الأمثل للمساحة. تحسين الصوت يستمر 
تلقائيًا.

استخدام التوصيل اللاسلكي 05
Bluetooth الاتصال عبر تقنية

 أو أو

PAIR

Soundbar الجزء العلوي من جهاز

5 ثوانٍ

BT PAIRING

ما الفرق بين BT READY وBT PAIRING ؟
BT READY : في هذا الوضع، يمكنك إعادة توصيل أي تلفزيون • 

Samsung أو جهاز محمول كان متصلاً من قبل.
BT PAIRING : في هذا الوضع، يمكنك توصيل جهاز جديد بجهاز • 

 .Soundbar
(اضغط على الزر   PAIR بجهاز التحكم عن بعُد في جهاز 

Soundbar أو اضغط مع الاستمرار على الزر  (تشغيل/
إيقاف تشغيل الميكروفون) الموجود في الجزء العلوي من جهاز 

Soundbar لما يزيد عن 5 ثوانٍ عندما يكون الجهاز Soundbar في 
(."BT" الوضع

ملاحظة
إذا طُلب منك رمز PIN عند توصيل جهاز Bluetooth، أدخِل • 

.<0000>

الاتصال عبر Wi-Fi (الشبكة اللاسلكية)
 •Wi-) بجهاز محمول عبر شبكة لاسلكية Soundbar لتوصيل جهاز

. SmartThings يلزم توافر تطبيق ،(Fi
ل جهازك المحمول (الهاتف الذكي أو الجهاز اللوحي أو غير ذلك) . 1 وصِّ

بشبكة Wi-Fi المتصل بها التلفزيون.
غله على جهازك المحمول (الهاتف . 2 ثِّبت تطبيق SmartThings وشِّ

الذكي أو الجهاز اللوحي أو غير ذلك).
اتبع التعليمات الظاهرة في شاشة التطبيق على الجهاز المحمول . 3

لتوصيل جهاز Soundbar بشبكة Wi-Fi الخاصة بك.
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التحقق من المكونات01
/ Soundbar الأساسية /جهاز التحكم عن بعُد في جهاز Soundbar وحدة 
البطاريات/  مضخم الصوت /مكبر الصوت المحيطي ×2/  سلك الطاقة ×4

/HDMI كبل / (Soundbar مضخم الصوت،مكبر الصوت المحيطي، جهاز  )
 /2× (L10 x M4) دليل التثبيت على الحائط /مسمار الحامل ×2/ برغي 

 دعامة التثبيت على الحائط  ×2/ساق مطاطية ×4

ملاحظة
لمزيد من المعلومات عن مصدر الطاقة واستهلاكها، راجع • 

الملصق المرفق مع المنتج. (الملصق: جانب الخلفي لوحدة جهاز 
Soundbar الأساسية)

لشراء المكونات الإضافية أو الكبلات الاختيارية، اتصل بمركز خدمة • 
.Samsung أو خدمة عملاء Samsung

نظرة عامة عن المنتج02
Soundbar اللوحة العلوية من جهاز

مستوى الصوت

1 2

شاشة العرض

زر  (الوظائف المتعددة)1
في وضع الاستعداد، اضغط على الزر  (الوظائف المتعددة)

.Soundbar لتشغيل جهاز
اضغط على الزر  (الوظائف المتعددة) لتغيير مصدر 

الإدخال.

زر  (تشغيل/إيقاف تشغيل الميكروفون)2
اضغط على الزر لتشغيل الميكروفون أو إيقاف تشغيله.

 عند إيقاف تشغيل الميكروفون، سيضيء مؤشر LED باللون
الأحمر.

Soundbar اللوحة السفلية لجهاز

DIGITAL AUDIO IN
(OPTICAL)

HDMI TO TV
(eARC/ARC)

HDMI 1

HDMI 2

SERVICE

DIGITAL AUDIO IN
(OPTICAL)

SERVICE

HDMI TO TV
(eARC/ARC)

HDMI 1

HDMI 2

5
4

3

2

1

1DIGITAL AUDIO IN (OPTICAL)
له بمخرج رقمي (بصري) لجهاز خارجي. وصِّ

2SERVICE
ل جهاز تخزين USB لترقية برنامج المنتج. وصِّ

3HDMI 2 / HDMI 1
إدخال إشارات الصوت والفيديو الرقمية معًا باستخدام كبل 

 .HDMI
له بمخرج HDMI لجهاز خارجي. وصِّ

4HDMI TO TV (eARC/ARC)
له بمقبس HDMI الموجود بجهاز التلفزيون. وصِّ

5POWER
قم بتوصيل   كابل التيار الكهربائي المتردد  الخاص بـ 

.Soundbar

03SOUNDBAR توصيل جهاز
توصيل التيار الكهربائي والوحدات

الجزء السفلي من وحدة 
Soundbar الأساسية

الأزرق يومض

الجزء الخلفي 
لمضخم الصوت

الأجزاء السفلية من مكبرات 
الصوت المحيطي اليسرى واليمنى

يتوقف مؤشر LINK LED عن الوميض ويضيء بضوء أزرق ثابت عند • 
إنشاء اتصال بين Soundbar ومضخم الصوت ومكبرات الصوت 

المحيطي.
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معلومات السلامة
تحذيرات السلامة

للحد من خطر التعرض لصدمة كهربائية، لا تقم بإزالة الغطاء (أو الجزء 
الخلفي). 

لا توجد أجزاء داخلية قابلة للصيانة من قِبل المستخدم. اطلب من 
الأفراد المؤهلين القيام بجميع أعمال الصيانة.

راجع الجدول الموضح أدناه لتوضيح الرموز التي قد تكون موجودة على 
.Samsung منتجك من

تنبيه
خطر التعرض لصدمة كهربائية. لا تفتحه.

يشير هذا الرمز إلى وجود جهد عالٍ بالداخل. فمن 
الخطر أن تلامس أي جزء داخلي بهذا المنتج بأي شكل 

من الأشكال.
يشير هذا الرمز إلى أنه قد تم تضمين إرشادات مهمة 

تتعلق بالتشغيل والصيانة مع هذا المنتج.

منتج من الدرجة الثانية: يشير هذا الرمز إلى أنه لا يتطلب 
اتصالا آمنًا للكهرباء بالأرض (التأريض).

د بسلك تيار  إذا كان هذا الرمز غير موجود على منتج مزوَّ
كهربائي، فيجب أن يتمتع المنتج باتصال مأمون بأرض 

واقية (تأريض).
جهد التيار المتردد: الجهد المقنن الموسوم بهذا الرمز 

هو جهد التيار المتردد.
جهد التيار المستمر: الجهد المقنن الموسوم بهذا الرمز 

هو جهد التيار المستمر.
تنبيه. راجع تعليمات الاستخدام: يشير هذا الرمز إلى 

قراءة دليل المستخدم لمزيد من المعلومات المتعلقة 
بالسلامة.

تحذير
لتقليل مخاطر نشوب حريق أو صدمة كهربائية، لا تعُرض هذا الجهاز • 

للمطر أو الرطوبة.

تنبيه
لمنع حدوث صدمة كهربائية، قم بمطابقة شفرة المقبس العريضة • 

مع الفتحة العريضة، أدخلها بالكامل.
يجب توصيل هذا الجهاز دائمًا بمأخذ تيار متردد مع وصلة تأريض • 

واقية.
لقطع اتصال الجهاز بالمصدر الرئيسي، يجب إزالة القابس من مقبس • 

المصدر الرئيسي بحيث يكون قابس المصدر الرئيسي قابل للتشغيل.
لا تعرّض هذا الجهاز لقطرات السوائل أو رشه بها. لا تضع أشياءً • 

مملوءة بالسوائل، مثل المزهريات، على الجهاز. 
لإطفاء هذا الجهاز كليًا، يجب سحب قابس التيار الكهربائي من • 

مقبس الحائط. لذا، يجب أن يكون قابس التيار الكهربائي سهل 
الوصول إليه في جميع الأوقات.

الاحتياطات
تأكد أن مصدر طاقة التيار المتردد في منزلك يتوافق مع متطلبات . 1

الطاقة المُدرجة بملصق التعريف الموجود أسفل المنتج. قم بتركيب 
المنتج الخاص بك أفقيًا، على قاعدة (أثاث) مناسبة، مع مراعاة وجود 
مساحة كافية حوله للتهوية (من 7 إلى 10 سم). تأكد من عدم تغطية 
منافذ التهوية. لا تضع الوحدة على مكبرات صوت أو معدات أخرى قد 

تصبح ساخنة. صُممت هذه الوحدة للاستخدام المستمر. 
لإيقاف تشغيل الوحدة بالكامل، افصل مقبس التيار المتردد من 

مأخذ الحائط. انزل كبل التيار الكهربي الخاص بالمنتج إذا كنت تنوي 
تركه دون استخدام لفترة طويلة من الزمن.

افصل مقبس التيار المتردد من مأخذ الحائط.، أثناء العواصف . 2
الرعدية. يمكن أن يؤدي وصول الجهد الكهربي لذروته بسبب البرق 

إلى تلف المنتج.
لا تضع الوحدة في مكان معرّض لأشعة الشمس المباشرة أو لغيرها . 3

من مصادر الحرارة. فهذا قد يؤدي إلى زيادة سخونة الوحدة وتعرضها 
للعطل.

احمِ المنتج من الرطوبة (مثل المزهريات) والحرارة الزائدة (مثل . 4
الموقد) أو المعدات التي توُلِّد مجالات مغناطيسية أو كهربائية 

قوية. افصل كبل التيار الكهربائي من مقبس التيار المتردد بالحائط 
إذا تعطلت الوحدة. هذا المنتج الخاص بك غير مُعد للاستخدام 

الصناعي. فهو للاستخدام الشخصي فقط. قد يحدث تكثّف في حال 
تخزين المنتج في درجات حرارة باردة. إذا تم نقل الوحدة أثناء فصل 

الشتاء، فانتظر ساعتين تقريبًا حتى تصل الوحدة لدرجة حرارة الغرفة 
قبل الاستخدام.

تحتوي البطارية المستخدمة مع هذا المنتج على مواد كيميائية ضارة . 5
بالبيئة. لا تتخلص من البطارية في سلة المهملات المنزلية العامة. 
لا تعُرِّض البطارية لدرجة حرارة زائدة أو أشعة الشمس المباشرة أو 

مصادر الحرارة. ينبغي ألا تقصر الدائرة الكهربية، أو تفكك البطارية أو 
تعرضها للسخونة الزائدة. 

تنبيه: قد يكون هناك خطر انفجار في حالة استبدال البطارية بشكل 
غير صحيح. استبدل البطاريات بأخرى من نفس النوع أو من نوع 

مماثل فقط.



يتم توفير الأشكال والرسوم التوضيحية الواردة في هذا دليل المستخدم هذا كمرجع فقط وقد تختلف عن مظهر المنتج الفعلي
يمكنك الوصول إلى الدليل الكامل في مركز دعم العملاء عبر الإنترنت من Samsung عن طريق المسح الضوئي لرمز QR على 

اليسار.
للاطلاع على الدليل على جهاز الكمبيوتر أو الجهاز المحمول، قم بتنزيل الدليل بتنسيق المستند من موقع Samsung على الويب.  

(http://www.samsung.com/support)
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